
explain how to negotiate for a workplace policy 
and what should be included in it. Follow the link 
at end of story to access these facilities.

Union reps can also sign up to mental health aware-
ness classroom courses to practice negotiation 
role plays.

Second, union reps should ensure that employers 
are providing such adjustments to people with 
mental health problems to eliminate any workplace 
barriers. These could include counselling or men-
toring and flexible working.

The TUC and GMB have developed a reasonable 
adjustment passport — a live record of adjustments 
agreed between a worker and their manager to 
support them at work because of a health condition, 
impairment or disability.

The passport supports members and their reps 
to work with employers to ensure that up-to-date, 
appropriate, practical and correct reasonable ad-
justments are in place.

Third, talk to each other. Talking about feelings 
and experiences can help people maintain their 
mental health.

Union reps can provide support to people with 
mental health issues and signpost members to 
local mental health support services.

TUC checklist on 
mental health
As part of mental health awareness week, the TUC 
has produced a checklist of five ways to improve 
mental health and wellbeing in the workplace.

One in four people with a mental illness or phobia 
lasting for 12 months or more are in work, so clearly 
not enough is being done by employers to ensure 
people are able to get and stay in work, or to make 
sure workplaces are positive places for mental 
health and wellbeing.

The following are five actions that can improve 
mental health in the workplace — along with some 
resources the TUC has developed to support unions 
and union reps to make these changes.

First, check if your employer has a specific mental 
health policy. The policy should include a defini-
tion of mental ill health, how mental health links 
to other workplace policies, promotion of good 
mental health, the role of line managers and a 
section on recruitment. It could also cover what 
training will be provided to managers on mental 
health.

TUC Education has put together an eNote and 
workbook for union reps on mental health, which 
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TUC Education is running a webinar on the 12 June 
with Mental Health Foundation, the UK’s leading 
prevention-focused mental health charity. There 
will be a discussion on noticing distress and reach-
ing out appropriately to somebody who isn’t coping. 

Fourth, raise awareness in your workplace and 
community. There is still a lot of stigma surrounding 
mental health issues. Unions and union reps can 
run campaigns to increase awareness about mental 
health and its causes, dispel myths and encourage 
people to talk openly about their experiences.

Campaigns should include colleagues with mental 
health problems and provide examples of good 
practice.

Fifth, work with your employer to reduce stress at 
work. While stress is not a recognised mental health 
condition, work-related stress can lead people to 
develop anxiety, depression or generalised anxiety 
disorder.

In 2016-17 there were over 12 million working days 
lost due to stress, depression and anxiety.

Trade unions should work with employers to take a 
preventative approach to mental health by reducing 
stress. This could include looking at workloads, 
bullying, harassment and working hours.

www.tuc.org.uk/blogs/how-improve-mental-health-and-wellbeing-your-workplace

https://www.tuceducation.org.uk/mod/page/view.php?id=75430

Unemployment rate for 
women hits record low 
The unemployment rate for women fell to a record 
low, according to the Office for National Statistics.

In the three-month period ending March 2019, the 
number of unemployed women fell by 20,000 to 
597,000 and their unemployment rate was down 
from 3.9% to 3.7% — the lowest rate since compa-
rable records began in 1971.

Meanwhile, the number of unemployed men fell by 
45,000 to 701,000, with the fall in numbers enough 
to cut their unemployment rate to 3.9% from 4.1%.

Overall, the number of unemployed people fell by 
65,000 to 1.3 million in the three-months to March 
against 1.36 million for the period to December 2018. 

The fall in numbers was enough to cut the unem-
ployment rate to 3.8% from 4.0%. 

There was an increase in the other main official 
unemployment measure — the claimant count — 
which only includes claimants receiving Jobseek-
er’s Allowance and those on the means-tested 
Universal Credit.

In April 2019, unemployment under this count to-
talled 1.09 million, a 24,700 increase on the revised 
total for March of 1.06 million. 

The increase in numbers was not enough affect the 
joblessness rate which was steady at 3.0%.

The number of male claimants increased by 15,200 
to 639,500 and their joblessness rate increased to 
3.4% from 3.3%. The number of women claimants 
increased by 9,500 to 445,700, but their joblessness 
rate was steady at 2.6%.

Unemployment seasonally adjusted 

Claimants 1  LFS 3 

 (000s) % 2  (000s) %

January 2018 826 2.3 1,451 4.3

February 834 2.3 1,419 4.2

March 849 2.4 1,417 4.2

April 862 2.4 1,416 4.2

May 879 2.4 1,408 4.2

June 888 2.5 1,362 4.0

July 899 2.5 1,358 4.0

August 913 2.5 1,363 4.0

September 933 2.6 1,377 4.1

October 954 2.7 1,373 4.1

November 977 2.7 1,370 4.0

December 999 2.8 1,363 4.0

January 2019 1,011 2.8 1,338 3.9

February 1,038 2.9 1,343 3.9

March (r) 1,061 3.0 1,298 3.8

April (p) 1,085 3.0

 1 Jobseeker’s Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 2 Percentage of working 
population — the employees, unemployed, self-employed and the armed forces.  
3 The Labour Force Survey definition of unemployment — the number of unem-
ployed people who want a job and are ready to start work in two weeks, and have 
looked for work in the past four weeks. Each figure is the average of the past 
three months — a rolling average. (p) provisional (r) revised

Regions In the March period, unemployment fell 
in eight of the UK’s 12 regions/countries, was un-
changed in one — the North East — and increased 
in the other three. 

The East Midlands recorded the biggest decrease 
with unemployed numbers down by 23,000, while 
numbers were won by 18,000 in the South West.

www.tuc.org.uk/blogs/how-improve-mental-health-and-wellbeing-your-workplace
https://www.tuceducation.org.uk/mod/page/view.php?id=75430
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The three regions to record increases were the 
South East with a 7,000 increase; Wales, where 
numbers were up by 5,000; and the East where 
there was an extra 4,000 jobless.

The unemployment rate was at or above the UK av-
erage of 3.8% in seven of the 12 regions/countries. 
The highest rates were 5.4% in the North East and 
5.1% in the West Midlands.

In April, the claimant count increased in all 12 
regions/countries.

The claimant count rate was above the UK average 
of 3.0% in seven regions/countries. The North East 
had the highest rate at 5.6%, while it was 3.9% in 
both the North West and the West Midlands.

 

Region Apr  
claimants

LFS  
Jan — Mar

Number % Number %

North East 70,100 5.6 69,000 5.4

North West 149,300 3.9 136,000 3.8

Yorkshire & the Humber 99,700 3.5 130,000 4.7

East Midlands 65,700 2.7 98,000 4.0

West Midlands 119,700 3.9 149,000 5.1

East 72,800 2.2 94,000 2.9

London 157,200 2.6 214,000 4.4

South East 96,600 2.0 151,000 3.2

South West 65,800 2.2 70,000 2.4

Wales 52,400 3.5 71,000 4.5

Scotland 106,000 3.8 89,000 3.2

Northern Ireland 29,800 3.2 26,000 2.9

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentan-
demployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/may2019

Majority feel stressed 
or anxious about work
Two-thirds of workers (66%) have felt stressed or 
anxious about work over the past year, a new report 
from workplace experts Acas reveals.

Acas commissioned YouGov to ask employees in 
Great Britain about their experiences of stress and 
anxiety in the workplace. 

The most common reasons given for the way they 
felt included workloads (60%), the way that they 
were managed (42%) and balancing home and 
work lives (35%).

Acas chief executive Susan Clews said: "Accord-
ing to our poll, the majority of workers have felt 
stressed or anxious about work over the past year. 
This is a cause for concern and it's clear that active 
steps need to be taken to support the wellbeing of 
all staff."

The study found that seven out of 10 employees 
believe it is a line manager's role to recognise and 
address stress or anxiety at work, but only two-fifths 
said that they would talk to their manager about it.

"It is clear that many people feel unable to have 
these conversations with their managers or choose 
to struggle alone,” Clews added.

Acas has produced a framework for positive mental 
health at work, which outlines the roles that em-
ployers, managers and their staff can play to help 
make it happen.

The advice includes suggestions such as em-
ployers leading on a wellbeing strategy at work; 
supporting and training managers to have the 
confidence and knowledge in managing mental 
health; and workers identifying personal stress 
triggers, supporting colleagues and asking for 
help when needed.

www.acas.org.uk/index.aspx?articleid=6705

www.acas.org.uk/media/pdf/p/c/Stress_and_anxiety_at_work_personal_or_cultural.pdf

Average earnings 
growth dips sharply 
The labour market may be tight with unemployment 
down again, but that fact is not reflected in official 
earnings data, which show a fall in growth.

In March 2019, average total weekly earnings, 
including bonuses, were estimated to have risen 
by just 2.3% against the revised increase of 3.3% 
for February.

As inflation under the Retail Prices Index (RPI) rose 
by 2.4% in March and by 2.5% in February there 
was a 0.1 percentage points decrease in real-terms 
earnings in March against a 0.8 percentage points 
increase in February.

The sectoral earnings figures for March 2019 from 
the Office for National Statistics (ONS) show that 
earnings growth in manufacturing was down to just 
0.6% from to 1.9% the previous month. Meanwhile, 
growth in services was cut to 2.5% from 3.4% the 
previous month.

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/may2019
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/may2019
www.acas.org.uk/index.aspx?articleid=6705
www.acas.org.uk/media/pdf/p/c/Stress_and_anxiety_at_work_personal_or_cultural.pdf
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In the private sector as a whole, growth was down 
to 1.7% from 3.5%. In the public sector, excluding 
financial services, growth was less volatile with a 
2.3% increase in March against a 2.2% increase in 
February.

Average Weekly Earnings Indices 1

2000= 100 Whole economy

 annual  
change

Manu-
factur-

ing

Serv 
ices

Private 
sector 

Public 
sector2

Jan 2018 (r) 162.8 2.5% 163.9 166.2 162.8 164.2

February (r) 163.3 2.5% 163.7 166.9 163.2 164.8

March (r) 164.5 2.8% 164.8 168.1 165.5 165.0

April 164.4 2.6% 165.3 168.0 164.2 165.1

May 164.8 2.6% 164.6 168.4 165.0 165.4

June 165.4 2.1% 164.5 169.1 165.8 165.5

July 166.0 3.3% 165.5 169.8 166.3 167.1

August 166.6 3.2% 165.3 170.5 167.0 167.2

September 167.1 2.9% 165.9 171.0 167.4 167.1

October 168.2 4.0% 166.5 172.9 169.2 167.9

November 168.2 3.4% 166.4 172.1 168.5 168.2

December 168.6 3.3% 166.9 172.5 169.0 168.3

Jan 2019 (r) 169.1 3.9% 167.4 173.1 169.4 168.8

February (r) 168.7 3.3% 166.9 172.6 169.0 168.5

March (p) 168.3 2.3% 165.8 172.3 168.4 168.8

% annual rise for March 0.6% 2.5% 1.7% 2.3%

% rise — March headline 
rate 3

3.2% 1.6% 3.3% 3.1% 2.4%

1 Average weekly earnings in Great Britain seasonally adjusted 2 Excluding finan-
cial services 3 Annual increase in rolling three-month average (p) provisional (r) 
revised

Headline earnings growth (the rolling three-month 
average) for the whole economy in March was down 
to 3.2% from 3.5%.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “Pay 
growth is stalling again. The last thing workers 

need is another hit in the pocket when real wages 
are still lower than a decade ago."

In manufacturing, growth was down to 1.6% from 
1.9%, and in services down to 3.3% from 3.6%.

In the private sector, growth slipped to 3.1% from 
3.7%, while in the public sector, excluding financial 
services, growth was cut to 2.4% from 2.6%.

The ONS also produces regular pay figures which 
strip out bonuses. In March, earnings in the whole 
economy increased by 2.9% against a 3.2% rise for 
February. The annual increases in the year to March 
for various sectors (previous month’s rises in brack-
ets), were: manufacturing 2.2% (2.2%); services 3.1% 
(3.2%); private sector 3.2% (3.4%); and public sector, 
excluding financial services, 2.1% (2.2%).

For the period ending March, the rolling three-
month average increase in regular pay for the 
whole economy was down to 3.3% from 3.4% in 
February. The three-monthly sectoral increases 
were: manufacturing 2.2% (2.0%); services 3.4% 
(3.5%); private sector 3.5% (3.6%); and public sec-
tor, excluding financial services, 2.4% (2.6%).

The following table is based on the median average 
earnings figures for April 2018 published in the 
Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings. 

The figures have been uprated by the 2.5% increase 
in average weekly earnings, including bonuses, for 
the whole economy between April 2018 and March 
2019 to give a rough update of earnings in the various 
occupational groups.

Full-time average weekly earnings by occupation

All employees £583.20

All male £624.20

All female £521.80

Managers £856.00

Professionals £763.70

Associate professionals £635.70

Admin & secretarial £457.50

Skilled/craft £537.70

Services £382.80

Sales £393.00

Operatives £502.30

Other manual jobs £394.80

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentan-
demployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/may2019
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